
 May 24, 2011: Page 25 
 

COMMITTEE of the WHOLE COMMITTEE 
 BUDGET WORKSESSION MINUTES 
 MAY 24, 2011 
 
The Committee of the Whole met on Tuesday, May 24, 2011 in the Council Chambers, located on 
the second floor of the Administration Building, beginning at 12:30 p.m. to continue deliberations on 
the General Fund Recommended and Non-General Fund Budgets.  Mr. Kinard, Committee 
Chairman, presided. 
 

Mr. Banning gave the invocation.                                                                                                       
 
Members Attending: 

James E. Kinard, Jr., Chairman  William B. Banning Sr., V Chairman 
Frank J. Townsend, III  George H. Davis 
Debra B. Summers    Bobby C. Keisler     
Johnny W. Jeffcoat   Kenneth Brad Matthews  
M. Todd Cullum 

 
Also attending: Katherine Hubbard, County Administrator; Joe Mergo, III, Deputy County 
Administrator; Larry Porth, Finance Director/Assistant County Administrator; John Fechtel, 
Director of Public Works/Assistant County Administrator; Jeff Anderson, County Attorney; other 
staff members, citizens of the county and representatives of the media. 
 
In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act, a copy of the agenda was sent to radio and TV 
stations, newspapers, and posted on the bulletin board located in the lobby of the County 
Administration Building. 
 
General Fund Recap - County of Lexington: General Fund Recommended Budget Worksheet Draft 
(Attachment 1) 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Davis, seconded by Mr. Cullum to apply the CPI to the County 
Ordinary, Law Enforcement and Fire Service based on the draft recap including pool for merit 
increase at 1.104 mills.  General Fund total appropriation $101,806,174. 
 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 
In favor:  Mr. Kinard Mr. Davis 
   Mr. Cullum Mr. Townsend 
   Ms. Summers Mr. Keisler 
   Mr. Jeffcoat Mr. Matthews 
  Mr. Banning 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Jeffcoat, seconded by Mr. Matthews to add the CPI to all millage 
agencies at 1.64 mills. 



 May 24, 2011: Page 26 
 

 
The millage agencies are identified as follows (Attachment 2): 
 

 Library 
 Solid Waste 
 Indigent Care 
 Lexington Recreation Commission 
 Irmo-Chapin Recreation Commission 
 Midlands Technical College 
 Midlands Tech - Capital 
 Riverbanks Park  
 Mental Health 
 Irmo Fire District 

 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 
In favor: Mr. Kinard Mr. Jeffcoat 
  Mr. Matthews Mr. Townsend 
  Mr. Davis Ms. Summers 
  Mr. Keisler Mr. Banning 
  Mr. Cullum 
 
FY2011-2012 Budget Discussions 
 
Budget Policies - Mr. Kinard reported based on the report from the Budget Policy Adhoc 
Committee, the Committee recommended to change the per diem amount from $30 to $33 per day 
and to go with the final part of the health care package.   
 
A motion was made by Mr. Davis, seconded by Ms. Summers to approve the amended budget policy 
as recommended by the Adhoc Committee. 
 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 
In favor: Mr. Kinard Mr. Davis 
 Ms. Summers Mr. Townsend 
 Mr. Keisler Mr. Jeffcoat 
 Mr. Matthews Mr. Banning 
 Mr. Cullum 
 
New Program Priorities - Ms. Katherine Hubbard outlined the following programs in priority 
order: (Attachment 3) 
 

 County Ordinary - $137,194 
 Public Defender  - $100,000 
 (1) Magistrate Court Assistant Grade 6 - DUI Court - $43,051 



 May 24, 2011: Page 27 
 

 Midlands Housing Alliance - $50,000 
 Central Midlands Regional Transportation Authority - no amount available at this  
            time, will address when request is made by RTA 
 (2) Building Services Maintenance Helpers at a Grade 2  
Others: 
 (4) EMS Billing Department new positions - defer to next year 
 Public Works MS4/NPDES Programs - defer until outcome of permit 
 Emergency Management Purchase of Vehicle - defer upon approval of grant award 

 
Non - General Fund 

 Special Revenue Fund Appropriations 
 
141400 Public Defender - Mr. Rob Madsen, Eleventh Circuit Public Defender, presented the Public 
Defender’s recommended budget with an anticipated shortfall of $260,000.  Mr. Madsen reported on 
the status of the Public Defender’s funding sources.  He said they would not be able to maintain the 
current staff level even with the recommended $100,000 appropriation and may have to let some 
positions go but willing to work with the County Administrator in retaining staff.  (Attachment 4) 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Davis, seconded by Ms. Summers to approve the priority list as 
established and use the growth and population allowable at .444 mills to the County Ordinary. 
 
Recap of Programs from Priority List:  

 County Ordinary - $137,194 
 Public Defender - $100,000 
 (1) Magistrate Court Assistant Grade 6 - DUI Court - $43,051 
 Midlands Housing Alliance - $50,000 
 (2) Building Services Maintenance Helpers at Grade 2 - $85,000 

 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 
In favor:  Mr. Kinard  Mr. Davis 
   Ms. Summers  Mr. Townsend 
   Mr. Keisler  Mr. Jeffcoat 
   Mr. Matthews  Mr. Banning 
   Mr. Cullum 
 
Solid Waste Management - Mr. Dave Eger, Solid Waste Manager, presented the Solid Waste 
Management budget and provided a summary of new program requests. (Attachment 5) 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Davis, seconded by Ms. Summers to approve staff’s recommendations 
for Solid Waste Reorganization at $103,305 and the Vehicle Turn Lane - Ball Park Collection and 
Recycling Center at $55,500. 
 
The vote was in favor: 
 



 May 24, 2011: Page 28 
 

In favor:  Mr. Kinard  Mr. Davis 
   Ms. Summers  Mr. Townsend 
   Mr. Keisler  Mr. Jeffcoat 
   Mr. Matthews  Mr. Banning 
 
Opposed: Mr. Cullum 
 
 5700 Solid Waste 
 5701 SW Post Closure Sinking Fund 
 5710 Solid Waste Tires 
 5720 SW/DHEC Management Grant 
 5721 SW/Tire Grant 
 5722 SW/DHEC Used Oil Grant 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Davis, seconded by Ms. Summers to approve staff’s recommendations 
for the Solid Waste Management budget as submitted.   
 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 
In favor:  Mr. Kinard  Mr. Davis 
   Ms. Summers  Mr. Townsend 
   Mr. Keisler  Mr. Jeffcoat 
   Mr. Matthews  Mr. Banning 
   Mr. Cullum 
 
131500 Fire Service - Chief Cox presented an outline of Fire Service’s index adjustment which 
includes $119,195 contingency, $191,813 CPI, and $183,507 population for a total of $494,515. He 
reported the amount outlined is enough to cover Fire Service wage adjustments at $164,349, two 
apparatus operators and four firefighters at $328,928 totaling $493,277.  (Attachment 6) 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Davis, seconded by Ms. Summers to approve staff’s recommendations 
for Fire Service’s new programs and wage adjustments as submitted.   
 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 
In favor:  Mr. Kinard  Mr. Davis 
   Ms. Summers  Mr. Townsend 
   Mr. Keisler  Mr. Jeffcoat 
   Mr. Matthews  Mr. Banning 
   Mr. Cullum 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Davis, seconded by Mr. Jeffcoat to approve the population index for 
Public Safety/Fire Service and the Irmo Fire District at .243 mills. 
 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
In favor:  Mr. Kinard  Mr. Davis 



 May 24, 2011: Page 29 
 

   Mr. Jeffcoat  Mr. Townsend 
   Ms. Summers  Mr. Keisler 
   Mr. Matthews  Mr. Banning 
   Mr. Cullum 
 
Other Special Revenue Funds (Attachment 7): 
 
Solicitor 2460 - 2615: 

2460  Sol/Adult Drug Courts 
2461  Sol/DUI Prosecution Program 
2500  Sol/Victim Witness Program 
2501  Sol/Community Juvenile Arbitration 
2610  Sol/Forfeiture Narcotics Fund 
2611  Sol/State Funds 
2612  Sol/Pre-Trial Intervention 
2613  Worthless Check Unit 
2614  DUI/Drug Case Prosecution 
2615  Alcohol Education Program 

 
A motion was made by Mr. Davis, seconded by Mr. Banning to approve staff’s recommendations for 
the Solicitor’s funds 2460 - 2615. 
 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 
In favor:  Mr. Kinard  Mr. Davis 
   Mr. Banning  Mr. Townsend 
   Ms. Summers  Mr. Keisler 
   Mr. Jeffcoat  Mr. Matthews 
   Mr. Cullum 
 
Law Enforcement 2411 - 2462, New Drug Parcel Interdiction Unit, and New Interstate 
Criminal Enforcement Unit:  

2411  Title IV-D Child Support Process Server 
2414  Bulletproof Vest Program 
2418  White Collar Crime Unit 
2419  Gang Task Force 
2630  LE/Forfeiture Narcotics Fund 
2632  LE/Inmate Services 
2633  LE/School District #1 
2634  LE/School District #2 
2637  LE/Federal Narcotics Forfeitures 
2638  LE/Civil Process Server 
2639  LE/School District #3 
2640  LE/School District #4 
2641  LE/School District #5 
2642  LE/Alcohol Enforcement Team 



 May 24, 2011: Page 30 
 

NEW Drug Parcel Interdiction Unit 
NEW Interstate Criminal Enforcement Unit 

 
A motion was made by Mr. Jeffcoat, seconded by Mr. Davis to approve staff’s recommendations for 
Law Enforcement funds 2411 - 2462, New Drug Parcel Interdiction Unit, and New Interstate 
Criminal Enforcement Unit. 
 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 
In favor:  Mr. Kinard  Mr. Jeffcoat 
   Mr. Davis  Mr. Townsend 
   Ms. Summers  Mr. Keisler 
   Mr. Matthews  Mr. Banning 
   Mr. Cullum 
 
Other Miscellaneous Grants - Funds 2400 - 2520:  

2400  HUD Entitlement Community Development 
2401  HOME Program 
2410  Clerk of Court/Title IV-D Child Support 
2459  Forensic Death Investigator 
2478  Operations & Firefighter Safety Equipment 
2520  DHEC EMS Grant-In-Aid 

 
A motion was made by Mr. Cullum, seconded by Mr. Davis to approve staff’s recommendations for 
Other Miscellaneous Funds 2400-2520. 
 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 
In favor:  Mr. Kinard  Mr. Cullum 
   Mr. Davis  Mr. Townsend 
   Ms. Summers  Mr. Keisler 
   Mr. Jeffcoat  Mr. Matthews 
   Mr. Banning 
 
Other Special Revenue - Funds 2000 - 2999: 

2000  Economic Development 
2001  Rural Development Act 
2002  Farmers Market Project 
2120  Accommodations Tax 
2130  Tourism Development Fee 
2131  Tourism Development Fee Surplus 
2140  Temporary Alcohol Beverage License Fee 
2141  Minibottle Tax 
2200  Indigent Care 
2600  Clerk of Court/Professional Bond Fees 
2605  Emergency Telephone System E-911 



 May 24, 2011: Page 31 
 

2606  SCE&G Support Fund 
2618  P/D (Indigent Criminal Defense) 
2619  Public Defender 
2620  Victims Bill of Rights: 
  Solicitor Budget 
  Magistrate Budget 
  Law Enforcement Budget 
2700  Schedule “C” Funds 
2702  Alternative Road Paving Program 
2920  Campus Parking Fund 
2921  Lexington County Delegation Office Expense Fund 
2930  Personnel/Employee Committee 
2950  Delinquent Tax Collections 
2990  Grants Administration 
2999  Pass-Thru-Grants - Magistrate 

 
2000 Economic Development - A motion was made by Mr. Banning, seconded by Mr. Davis to 
adjust the Economic Development Fund 2000 to include the following new programs: 

 Part-time Administrative Assistant to Full-time Administrative Assistant - $26,170 
 Economic Development SharePoint Program - $6,160 
 Conference and Meeting Expenses from $6,000 to $12,000 
 USC Incubator - $25,000 

 
Motion to Amend: 
Mr. Jeffcoat made a motion to amend the motion, seconded by Mr. Banning to set aside a $30,000 
match, subject to grant approval, for the Greenway Project (onetime expense). 
 
Amendment: 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 
In favor:  Mr. Kinard  Mr. Jeffcoat 
   Mr. Banning  Mr. Townsend 
   Mr. Davis  Ms. Summers 
   Mr. Keisler  Mr. Matthews 
   Mr. Cullum 
 
Amended Motion: 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 
In favor:  Mr. Kinard  Mr. Banning 
   Mr. Davis  Mr. Townsend 
   Ms. Summers  Mr. Keisler 
   Mr. Jeffcoat  Mr. Matthews 
   Mr. Cullum 
 
 



 May 24, 2011: Page 32 
 

2120 Accommodations Tax (Attachment 8) - A motion was made by Mr. Cullum, seconded by 
Mr. Keisler to take $20,000 from the Columbia Metro Convention/Visitor Bureau and distribute 
between the Chambers. 
 
Mr. Cullum withdrew his motion and Mr. Keisler withdrew his second. 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Davis, seconded by Mr. Cullum to take $20,000 from the Columbia 
Metro Convention/Visitor Bureau and $2,500 from the South Carolina Philharmonic and distribute 
the $22,500 between the Chambers of Commerce based on last year’s or this year’s requested 
amount, whichever is smaller. 
 
Motion to Amend: 
Mr. Banning made a motion to amend the motion, seconded by Mr. Jeffcoat to take $1,500 from the 
South Carolina State Museum and move it to the Columbia Museum of Arts. 
 
Amendment: 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 
In favor:  Mr. Kinard  Mr. Banning 
   Mr. Jeffcoat  Mr. Townsend 
   Mr. Davis  Ms. Summers 
   Mr. Keisler  Mr. Matthews 
   Mr. Cullum 
 
Motion to Amend: 
Mr. Keisler made a motion to amend the motion to take $1,000 from the Columbia Museum of Art 
to give to the White Knoll High School Baseball Program. 
 
Motion died due to lack of second. 
 
Amended Motion: 
The vote was in favor. 
 
In favor:  Mr. Kinard  Mr. Davis 
   Mr. Cullum  Mr. Townsend 
   Mr. Keisler  Mr. Jeffcoat 
   Mr. Matthews  Mr. Banning 
 
Opposed: Ms. Summers 
 
141200 Solicitor - Position Promotion - A motion was made by Mr. Jeffcoat, seconded by Mr. 
Keisler to approve a position upgrade for the Solicitor’s Office for a Case Manager from Grade 9 to 
Grade 11 at $4,400 if money can be found out of the General Fund, if not, motion is null and void. 
 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 



 May 24, 2011: Page 33 
 

In favor:  Mr. Kinard  Mr. Jeffcoat 
   Mr. Keisler  Mr. Townsend 
   Mr. Davis  Ms. Summers 
   Mr. Matthews  Mr. Banning 
   Mr. Cullum 
 
Ms. Hubbard said the $4,400 can be moved from contingency to the Solicitor’s budget. 
  
A motion was made by Mr. Jeffcoat, seconded by Mr. Banning to approve staff’s recommendations 
for Special Revenue Funds 2000-2999 for funds not already approved. 
 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 
In favor:  Mr. Kinard  Mr. Jeffcoat 
   Mr. Banning  Mr. Townsend 
   Mr. Davis  Ms. Summers 
   Mr. Keisler  Mr. Matthews 
   Mr. Cullum 
 
Enterprise Funds: 
 5601 Red Bank Crossing 
 5800 Lexington County Airport at Pelion 
 5801 Airport Capital Projects 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Davis, seconded by Mr. Keisler to approve staff’s recommendations for 
Enterprise Funds 5601, 5800 and 5801. 
 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 
In favor:  Mr. Kinard  Mr. Davis 
   Mr. Keisler  Mr. Townsend 
   Ms. Summers  Mr. Jeffcoat 
   Mr. Matthews  Mr. Banning 
   Mr. Cullum 
 
Internal Service Funds: 

6590  Motor Pool 
6710  Workers Compensation Insurance Fund 
6730  Employee Insurance 
6731  Post-Employment Insurance Fund 
6790  Risk Management Administration 

 
A motion was made by Mr. Davis, seconded by Mr. Townsend to approve staff’s recommendations 
for Internal Service Funds 6590, 6710, 6730, 6731, and 6790. 
 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 



 May 24, 2011: Page 34 
 

 
In favor:  Mr. Kinard  Mr. Davis 
   Mr. Townsend  Ms. Summers 
   Mr. Keisler  Mr. Jeffcoat 
   Mr. Matthews  Mr. Banning 
   Mr. Cullum 
 
Millage Agencies - A motion was made by Mr. Cullum, seconded by Mr. Keisler to approve only 
CPI for all millage agencies. 
 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 
In favor: Mr. Kinard  Mr. Cullum 
   Mr. Keisler  Mr. Townsend 
   Mr. Davis  Ms. Summers   
   Mr. Jeffcoat  Mr. Matthews   
   Mr. Banning 
    
Chief Kirchner asked Council to consider the population increase for the Sheriff’s Department. 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Jeffcoat to give the Sheriff’s Department the population increase minus 
the County’s match to renovate the SCDSS Building. 
 
Ms. Hubbard reported the amount of money that the population index generates for the Law 
Enforcement portion of the General Fund millage is $460,701.  The total contribution from the 
County ordinary fund balance is a combination of $465,012 for the SCDSS renovations and $17,500 
for the parking lot totaling $482,512 which would be in excess of the population increase. 
 
Motion died from lack of second. 
 
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
Judy R. Busbee    James E. Kinard, Jr. 
Assistant to the Clerk    Chairman 
 
Diana W. Burnett 
Clerk 








































	May 24, 2011 Minutes
	Attachment 1
	Attachment 2
	Attachment 3
	Attachment 4
	Attachment 5
	Attachment 6
	Attachment 7
	Attachment 8

